

10-499 OCT 12 2010

No. 10-

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

LANDMARK SCREENS, LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP AND
THOMAS D. KOHLER,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
CALIFORNIA COURT OF APPEAL, SIXTH APPELLATE DISTRICT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

DEBRA J. MCCOMAS

Counsel of Record

CLARK S. STONE

HAYNES AND BOONE, LLP

2323 Victory Avenue

Suite 700

Dallas, Texas 75219

(214) 651-5000

debbie.mccomas@haynesboone.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW ..	ii
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
TABLE OF APPENDICES	vi
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	vii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Statement of Facts	2
B. Proceedings Below	4
REASONS THE PETITION SHOULD BE GRANTED	6
ARGUMENT	9
I. Exclusive Federal Jurisdiction Should Not Extend to Attorney Malpractice Cases That Do Not Adjudicate Actual Patent Rights.....	9

Table of Contents

	Page
A. Landmark's malpractice case against Kohler does not require resolution of a substantial question of federal patent law.	10
B. <i>Landmark, Air Measurement</i> and <i>Inmannocept</i> mark a sea change in the law that conflicts with state and federal court standards.	13
II. The <i>Landmark</i> Court Fails to Consider the Impact of Its Decision on the Balance Between Federal and State Judicial Responsibility.	18
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF APPENDICES

APPENDIX A — OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEAL OF CALIFORNIA, SIXTH APPELLATE DISTRICT
 FILED MARCH 29, 2010 1a

APPENDIX B — DEMURRER TO FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT, SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA
 DATED MAY 21, 2008 25a

APPENDIX C — DECISION IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COURT OF APPEAL, SIXTH APPELLATE DISTRICT
 FILED JULY 14, 2010 29a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Adamasu v. Gifford, Krass, Groh, Sprinkle, Anderson & Citekowski, P.C.</i> , No. 05-70389, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 37769 (E.D. Mich. July 25, 2005) ...	16, 20
<i>Aetna Life Ins. Co. v. Haworth</i> , 300 U.S. 227 (1937)	11
<i>Air Measurement Technologies, Inc. v. Akin Gump Strauss Hauer & Feld, LLP</i> , 504 F.3d 1262 (Fed. Cir. 2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Altavon, Inc. v. Konica-Minolta Systems Lab, Inc.</i> , No. C-07-06358 MHP, 2008 WL 2020593 (N.D. Cal. May 8, 2008)	16
<i>Berndt v. Greenwich Ins. Co.</i> , No. 08-cv-130-bbc, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 98079 (W.D. Wis. Dec. 2, 2008)	22-23
<i>Byrne v. Wood</i> , No. 2: 08-102-DCR, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 61962 (E.D. Ky. Aug. 13, 2008)	23
<i>Carter v. ALK Holdings, Inc.</i> , 605 F.3d 1319 (Fed. Cir. 2010)	10, 21, 22, 23-24

Cited Authorities

	Page
<i>Chopra v. Townsend, Townsend & Crew LLP</i> , No. 07-cv-02447-MSK-MEH, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13471 (D. Colo. Feb. 13, 2008)	23
<i>Christianson v. Colt Industries Operating Corporation</i> , 786 U.S. 800 (1988)	9
<i>Commonwealth Film Processing Inc. v. Moss & Rocovich, P.C.</i> , 778 F. Supp. 283 (W.D. Va. 1991)	20
<i>Custer v. Sweeney</i> , 89 F.3d 1156 (4th Cir. 1996)	20
<i>Danner, Inc. v. Foley & Lardner, LLP</i> , No. CV 09-1220-JE, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 63590 (D. Or. June 23, 2010)	23
<i>Davis v. Brouse McDowell, L.P.A.</i> , 596 F.3d 1355 (Fed. Cir. 2010), cert. denied, No. 08-1413, 2010 U.S. LEXIS 6588 (U.S. Oct. 4, 2010)	10-11, 21, 22
<i>Eddings v. Glasl, Phillips & Murray</i> , No. 3:07-CV-1512-L, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 48589 (N.D. Tex. June 25, 2008)	23
<i>Florida Prepaid Postsecondary Ed. Expense Bd. v. College Savings Bank</i> , 527 U.S. 627 (1999)	20

Cited Authorities

	Page
<i>GAF Bldg. Materials Corp. v. Ellz Corp.</i> , 90 F.3d 479 (Fed. Cir. 1996)	11, 12
<i>Genentek Biosciences, Inc. v. Colby</i> , No. 09-5573(NLH)(AMD), 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 66177 (D. N.J. July 1, 2010)	11-12, 17, 23
<i>Grable & Sons Metal Products Inc. v. Darue Engineering & Manufacturing</i> , 545 U.S. 308 (2005)	passim
<i>Haase v. Abraham</i> , No. 6:09CV547, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11132 (E.D. Tex. Feb. 9, 2010)	23
<i>Innunocept, LLC v. Fullbright & Jaworski, LLP</i> , 504 F.3d 1281 (Fed. Cir. 2007)	passim
<i>IMT, Inc. v. Haynes and Boone, LLP</i> , No. 3:98-CV-2634-D, 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 1083 (N.D. Tex. Feb. 7, 1999)	16, 20
<i>Kircher v. Putnam Funds Trust</i> , 547 U.S. 633 (2006)	17
<i>LaBelle v. McGonagle</i> , No. 07-12097-GAO, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 63117 (D. Mass. Aug. 15, 2008)	23

Cited Authorities

Page

<i>Landmark Screens, LLC v. Morgan, Lewis & Bockius LLP</i> , 5:08-cv-02581-JF/HRJ, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 95735 (N.D. Cal., Sep. 14, 2010).	6
<i>Landmark Screens, LLC v. Morgan, Lewis & Bockius LLP</i> , No. C 08-2581 JF (HRL), 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 87646 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 2, 2008)	5-6, 22
<i>Landmark Screens, LLC v. Morgan, Lewis & Bockius LLP</i> , 183 Cal. App. 4th 238, 107 Cal. Rptr. 3d 373 (Cal. App. 6th Dist. 2010).	1
<i>Landmark Screens, LLC v. Morgan, Lewis & Bockius LLP</i> , No. H033285, 2010 Cal. App. LEXIS 607 (Cal. App. 6th Dist., Apr. 28, 2010)	1
<i>Landmark Screens, LLC v. Morgan, Lewis & Bockius LLP</i> , No. S182516, 2010 Cal. LEXIS 6858 (Cal., July 14, 2010).	1
<i>Landmark Screens, LLC v. Morgan, Lewis, & Bockius LLP</i> , No. C 08-2581 JF (HRL), 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 6672 (N.D. Cal., Jan. 20, 2009)	5, 6

Cited Authorities

Page

<i>Lockwood v. Sheppard, Mullin, Richter & Hampton</i> , 93 Cal. Rptr. 3d 220 (2d Dist. 2009)	23
<i>Max-Planck-Gesellschaft Zur Foerderung der Wissenschaften E. V. v. Wolf Greenfield & Sacks, PC</i> , 661 F. Supp. 2d 125 (D. Mass. 2009)	22
<i>Minton v. Gunn</i> , 301 S.W.3d 702 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth 2009) (pet. Filed Apr. 2, 2010; full briefing requested Aug. 8, 2010)	23
<i>New Tek Mfg., Inc. v. Beehner</i> , 751 N.W.2d 135 (Neb. 2008)	14, 15, 23
<i>New Tek Mfg., Inc. v. Beehner</i> , 702 N.W.2d 336 (Neb. 2005)	13, 14, 15
<i>Parus Holdings, Inc. v. Banner & Witcoff, Ltd.</i> , 585 F. Supp. 2d 995, (N.D. Ill. 2008)	22
<i>Premier Networks v. Stadhelm</i> , 918 N.E.2d 1117 (Ill. App. Ct. 1st Dist. 2009)	23
<i>Revolutionary Concepts, Inc. v. Clements Walker PLLC</i> , No. 08-CVS-4333; 2010 NCBC LEXIS 8 (N.C. Super. Ct. Mar. 9, 2010)	23

Cited Authorities

	Page
<i>Rockwood Retaining Walls, Inc. v. Patterson, Thauente, Skaar & Christensen, P.A.</i> , No. 09-2493 (DWF/FLN), 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 119349 (D. Minn. Dec. 22, 2009)	22
<i>Roof Tech. Servs. v. Hill</i> , 679 F. Supp. 2d 749 (N.D. Tex. 2010)	15, 23, 24
<i>Singh v. Duane Morris, LLP</i> , 538 F.3d 334 (5th Cir. 2008)	13, 15, 19
<i>TattleTale Portable Alarm Sys. v. Calfee, Haller & Griswold, LLP</i> , 2009 Ohio 1379, 2009 Ohio App. LEXIS 1217 (Ohio Ct. App., Franklin County Mar. 26, 2009)	23
<i>Taylor v. Kochanowski</i> , 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20430 (E.D. Mich. 2008)	23
<i>Tomar Elecs., Inc. v. Watkins</i> , No. 2:09-cv-00170, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 95573 (D. Ariz. July 23, 2009)	17
<i>Tomar Elecs., Inc. v. Watkins</i> , No. 2:09-cv-00170-PHX-ROS, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 95573 (D. Ariz. July 23, 2009)	22
<i>Touchcom, Inc. v. Bereskin & Parr</i> , 574 F.3d 1403 (Fed. Cir. 2009)	11

Cited Authorities

	Page
<i>Touchcom, Inc. v. Bereskin & Parr</i> , No. 1:07cv114 (JCC), 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 112100 (E.D. Va. Feb. 4, 2008) <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 574 F.3d 1403 (Fed. Cir. 2009)	11, 22
<i>Voight v. Kraft</i> , 342 F. Supp. 821 (D. Idaho 1972)	20
<i>Warrior Sports, Inc. v. Dickinson Wright, P.L.L.C.</i> , 632 F. Supp. 2d 694 (E.D. Mich. 2009)	15
<i>Warrior Sports, Inc. v. Dickinson Wright, P.L.L.C.</i> , 666 F. Supp. 2d 749 (E.D. Mich. 2009)	23
<i>Weather Central, Inc. v. Reinhart Boerner Van Deuren, P.C.</i> , No. 08-cv-582-bbc, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 9910 (W.D. Wis. Feb. 10, 2009)	22
STATUTES	
525 U.S. at 314	18
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1295(a)	16
28 U.S.C. § 1338	<i>passim</i>

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1447(d)	17
37 C.F.R. part 1.183	4

OTHER CITED AUTHORITIES

Federal Courts Improvement Act of 1982, Pub. L. 97-164, 96 Stat. 25 (Apr. 2, 1982)	11
Seymore, <i>The Competency of State Courts to Adjudicate Patent-Based Malpractice Claims</i> , 34 AIPLA Quarterly J. 443, 471-72 & nn. 107-109	12
Mallen & Smith, <i>Legal Malpractice</i> § 24:24, (2009 ed.)	13

Michael Ena, <i>Jurisdictional Issues in the Adjudication of Patent Law Malpractice Cases in Light of Recent Federal Circuit Decisions</i> , 19 Fordham Intell. Prop. Media & Ent. L.F. 219	6, 22
